
Area West Committee

Wednesday 17th July 2019

5.30 pm

The Guildhall, Fore Street
Chard, TA20 1PP

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)  

The following members are requested to attend this meeting:

Jason Baker
Mike Best
Dave Bulmer
Martin Carnell
Brian Hamilton
Ben Hodgson

Val Keitch
Jenny Kenton
Paul Maxwell
Tricia O'Brien
Sue Osborne
Robin Pailthorpe

Garry Shortland
Anthony Vaughan
Linda Vijeh
Martin Wale

Consideration of planning applications will commence no earlier than 6.15pm. 

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the Case Services 
Officer (Support Services) on 01935 462055 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk

This Agenda was issued on Tuesday 9 July 2019.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack



Information for the Public

The council has a well-established area committee system and through four area committees 
seeks to strengthen links between the Council and its local communities, allowing planning and 
other local issues to be decided at a local level (planning recommendations outside council 
policy are referred to the district wide Regulation Committee).

Decisions made by area committees, which include financial or policy implications are generally 
classed as executive decisions.  Where these financial or policy decisions have a significant 
impact on council budgets or the local community, agendas will record these decisions as “key 
decisions”. The council’s Executive Forward Plan can be viewed online for details of 
executive/key decisions which are scheduled to be taken in the coming months.  Non-executive 
decisions taken by area committees include planning, and other quasi-judicial decisions.

At area committee meetings members of the public are able to:

 attend and make verbal or written representations, except where, for example, personal or 
confi
[...]
e overt 
and clearly visible to anyone at the meeting, but non-disruptive. If someone is recording the 
meeting, the Chairman will make an announcement at the beginning of the meeting. 

Any member of the public has the right not to be recorded. If anyone making public 
representation does not wish to be recorded they must let the Chairperson know.

The full ‘Policy on Audio/Visual Recording and Photography at Council Meetings’ can be viewed 
online at:
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of
%20council%20meetings.pdf

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council 
under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on 
behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they 
wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset District Council - 
LA100019471 - 2019.

http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


Area West Committee
Wednesday 17 July 2019

Agenda
Preliminary Items

1.  To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 19 
June 2019 

2.  Apologies for Absence 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County,
[...]
ttee Forward Plan (Pages 9 - 11)

9.  Planning Appeals (Page 12)

10.  Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Pages 13 - 14)

11.  Planning Application 18/03454/OUT - Land Adj Winterhay Lane Farm, The Beacon, 
Ilminster (Pages 15 - 21)

12.  Planning Application 19/00564/DPO - Moorlands Farm, Broadway, Merriott (Pages 
22 - 27)

Please note that the decisions taken by Area Committees may be called in for 
scrutiny by the Council’s Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation.

This does not apply to decisions taken on planning applications.



Area West – Council Plan Priorities 2020/21

Service Manager: Jan Gamon, Lead Specialist Strategic Planning
Lead Officer: Jan Gamon, Lead Specialist Strategic Planning

Anna Maria Lenz, Specialist, Strategic Planning (East/South)/ 
Chereen Scott, Specialist, Strategic Planning (West/North)
Tim Cook, Locality Team Manager 

Contact Details: anna-maria.lenz@southsomerset.gov.uk;
chereen.scott@southsomerset.gov.uk 
tim.cook@southsomerset.gov.uk 

Purpose of the Report

To present the priorities identified by Area West Committee for consideration in the Council 
Plan 2020/21, as agreed at a workshop in June 2019.

Public Interest

This report gives a summary of the priorities agreed by Members of the Committee at a 
recent workshop. These priorities will help to inform the development of the Council Plan 
2020/21 including corporate strategic priorities and the priorities for the Area West chapter. 
This report details the next steps of this process. 

Recommendation

1. That members agree the proposed corporate strategic priorities to be presented to 
District Executive for consideration for inclusion in the Council Plan. 

2. That members agree that the other priorities raised at the workshop will be developed 
into the Area West Chapter in collaboration with the chair of the committee.

Background

One of the key objectives of the Council Plan is to ensure that the priorities of the Council 
align to the
[...]
ng and 

support
 Continue to support individual businesses and Associations/Chambers of Trade/Town 

Teams
 Supporting our farming communities

Listed below are some of the priorities that were ranked with higher importance and could 
have a wider potential impact for the District. It is proposed that these are put forward for 
consideration as a corporate strategic priority in the Council Plan:

 Crime and community safety: The importance of supporting the multi-agency One 
Team approach in tackling community safety issues in the Area and District.

 Tourism: Attract tourists and increase spend in and visits to the Area and wider 
District 

 Protecting the Environment: To develop an approach for protecting our environment 
and ensuring that the green agenda is at the forefront of what the Council does.

 Community transport: Improving the provision and connectivity of community 
transport Priority 6: Rural isolation: Taking a strategic approach to identifying and 
tackling issues that relate to rural isolation

Next Steps

The process and timescale for the adoption of area priorities as council priorities are as 
follows:

Further work on developing these priorities will take place in collaboration with the chair of 
the committee with a view of bringing the draft Area West Chapter to committee later in the 
year for adoption.

There will be a period of time between August and November where priorities for 
consideration in the Council Plan are scoped and assessed against need and reviewed by 
members of the Senior Leadership Team (SLT) and District Executive as part of priority 

Page 7



setting. The outcome of this will form the content of the Council Plan for 20/21 which will be 
brought to Full Council early in the New Year with a recommendation to agree and adopt.

The SLT sponsor for Area West is Alex Parmley who will be an advocate for the Area 
through the development process and maintain an overview of progress. The SLT sponsor 
will provide high-level
[...]
d Papers 
None

Page 12

Agenda Item 9



Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee

Director: Martin Woods, Service Delivery
Service Manager: Simon Fox, Lead Specialist - Planning
Contact Details: simon.fox@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462509

Purpose of the Report 

The schedule of planning applications sets out the applications to be determined by Area West 
Committee at this meeting.

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the schedule of planning applications.

Planning Applications will be considered no earlier than 6.15pm. 

Members of the public who wish to speak about a particular planning item are recommended to arrive 
for 6.05pm. 

SCHEDULE

Agenda 
Number

Ward Application Brief Summary
of Proposal

Site Address Applicant

11 ILMINSTER 18/03454/OUT
Outline application for 

the erection of two 
dwellings with garaging

Land Adj 
Winterhay Lane 

Farm, The 
Beacon, Ilminster

Mr G 
Pearce

12 EGGWOOD 19/00564/DPO

Application to vary 
Section 106 Agreement 
dated 27 March 2013 

between South 
Somerset District 

Council and Clipper 
Development Partners 

LLP in relation to 
removing provision for 

GP surgery and 
pharmacy

Moorlands Farm 
Broadway 
Merriott

Mr & Mrs 
Passey

Further information about planning applications is shown below and at the beginning of the main agenda 
document.

The Committee will consider the applications set out in the schedule.  The Planning Officer will give 
further information at the meeting and, where appropriate, advise members of letters received as a result 
of consultations since the agenda had been prepared.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 10



Referral to the Regulation Committee

The inclusion of two stars (**) as part of the Development Manager’s recommendation indicates that the 
application will need to be referred to the District Council’s Regulation Committee if the Area Committee 
is unwilling to accept that recommendation.

The Lead Planning Officer, at the Committee, in consultation w
[...]
al Plan. The adverse impacts of the proposal would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits and the development is contrary to advice contained within the NPPF.

02. There is insufficient information to demonstrate that the access will not adversely affect highway safety 
and is contrary to the Somerset County Council Highways Development Control - Standing Advice 
(June 2013), Policy TA5 of the South Somerset Local Plan 2006-2028 and the NPPF.

03. There is insufficient information to demonstrate that the access would not be harmful to the character 
of the area and landscaping, by reason of the engineering works required and visibility splays and is 
contrary to the aims and objectives of policy EQ2 of the south Somerset Local Plan (2006-2028) and 
the NPPF.

Informatives:

01. In accordance with paragraph 38 of the NPPF, the council, as local planning authority, approaches 
decisions on proposed development in a positive and creative way, working proactively with 
applicants to secure developments that will improve the economic, social and environmental 
conditions of the area by:

 offering a pre-application advice service, and
 as appropriate updating applications/agents of any issues that may arise in the processing of 

their application and where possible suggesting solutions

In this case pre-application advice was sought in 2013, 2016 and 2018 and it was stated that as a Local 
Planning Authority an application to develop the land would be resisted, based on its adverse impact on 
the landscape character.  The most recent pre-application advice further stated the need to demonstrate 
that the improvements to the access would not be detrimental.

Page 21



Officer Report On Planning Application: 19/00564/DPO

Proposal :  Application to vary Section 106 Agreement dated 27 March 2013 
between South Somerset District Council and Clipper Development 
Partners LLP in relation to removing provision for GP surgery and 
pharmacy

Site Address: Moorlands Farm Broadway Merriott
Parish: Merriott  
EGGWOOD Ward (SSDC 
Member)

Cllr Paul Maxwell

Recommending Case 
Officer:

Andrew Gunn 

Target date : 15th April 2019  
Applicant : Mr & Mrs Passey
Agent:
(no agent if blank)

John Wratten Chartered Architect The Apple Store
Flaxdrayton Farm
South Petherton
Somerset, TA13 5LR

Application Type : Non PS1 and PS2 return applications

REASON FOR REFERRAL

This application is referred straight to Area West Committee due to the nature of the proposal and the 
fact the planning obligation is related to a major application that Members previously considered and 
approved.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL

Page 22

Agenda Item 12



This application relates to land at the former Moorlands Farm, located on the western side of Broadway 
Road, towards the southern side of Merriott.  
 
Planning permission was granted on the 27th March 2013 (Application no: 12/02126/FUL) for a mix of 
24 residential units comprising both conversion and new build dwellings, and a GP surgery and 
pharmacy. 

This DPO (Discharge/Variation of Planning Obligation) application seeks consent to remove Paragraph 
7 of Schedule 1, Part 1,  of the Section 106 Agreement agreed as part of the above planning approval. 
This section of the legal agreement sought to prevent the construction of any other buildings on the 
medical centre/pharmacy plot of land for a period of 10 years unless otherwise agreed with the Council. 
A separate planning application (pending) has been submitted by the applicant for a dwelling and garage 
on the plot.     

The medical centre land is located along the north western boundary of the original development site 
with 22 parking spaces. A pharmacy would be attached to its eastern end. The centre will provide for 2 
consulting rooms, 1 nurse room and waiting, staff and meeting rooms.

The residential element of the scheme is nearing completion with most of the units now occupied.   

The applicant has submitted a supporting statemen
[...]
for the medical centre. Given the 
proposed relatively small scale of the medical centre ie 2 consulting rooms, 1 nurse room and waiting, 
staff and meeting rooms, this was considered to provide an acceptable number of spaces. In addition, 
it was considered that the traffic impact of the medical centre would not give rise to adverse highway 
safety issues or result in a severe highway impact. On the basis of the acceptability of the 
highways/parking issues, it is considered that these highway issues do not justify the removal of the 
DPO.          

CONCLUSION
For the reasons set out in this report, it is considered that it is now unlikely that a medical centre will be 
developed on site within the 10 years set aside for the plot. Therefore, the relevant clause restricting 
other buildings on the plot no longer serves a useful purpose. The recommendation is therefore to agree 
to the DPO application.

RECOMMENDATION

1. To approve the modifications as requested. 
2. To instruct the Council's Solicitor to modify the planning obligation.

Page 25



Page 26



Page 27


	Agenda
	7 Area West - Council Plan Priorities 2020/21
	8 Area West Committee Forward Plan
	9 Planning Appeals
	10 Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee
	11 Planning Application 18/03454/OUT - Land Adj Winterhay Lane Farm, The Beacon, Ilminster
	12 Planning Application 19/00564/DPO - Moorlands Farm, Broadway, Merriott
	Appendix 1900564DPO supporting statement




Minutes of the meeting


West 1  17.07.19

South Somerset District Council

Draft Minutes of a meeting of the Area West Committee held at The Guildhall, Chard 
on Wednesday 17 July 2019.

(5.30 pm - 7.42 pm)

Present:

Members: Councillor Robin Pailthorpe (Chairman)

Mike Best
Dave Bulmer
Brian Hamilton
Val Keitch
Jenny Kenton
Paul Maxwell

Tricia O'Brien
Sue Osborne
Robin Pailthorpe
Garry Shortland
Anthony Vaughan
Linda Vijeh

Officers:

Jo Morris Case Services Officer (Support Services)
Andrew Gunn Specialist (Development Management)
Paula Goddard Specialist (Legal)
Chereen Scott Specialist (Strategic Planning)
Louisa Brown Specialist (Development Management)
Tim Cook Locality Team Manager

NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution.

Councillor Paul Maxwell was elected Vice-Chairman for the meeting.

173. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 
19 June 2019 (Agenda Item 1)

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th June 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

174. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jason Baker and Martin Wale.

175. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)

Councillors Val Keitch and Brian Hamilton declared personal interests in Planning 
Application No. 18/03454/OUT – Land Adj Winterhay Lane Farm, The Beacon, Ilminster, 
as ward members.



West 2 17.07.19

Councillor Paul Maxwell declared a personal interest in Planning Application No. 
19/00564/DPO – Moorlands Farm, Broadway, Merriott as the ward member.   

176. Date and Venue for Next Meeting (Agenda Item 4)

Members noted that the next meeting of the Area West Committee would be held on 
Wednesday 21st August 2019 at 5.30pm.  Venue to be confirmed. 

177. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 5)

The Committee were addressed by a member of the public in relation to a planning 
application for 10 houses in Ashill which was considered by the Area West Committee on 
19th June followed by the Regulation Committee on 16th July.  She wished to know on 
what grounds the Regulation Committee could ignore the guidance set out in Policy EQ3 
of the South Somerset Local Plan and advice contained within the NPPF and the South 
Somerset Heritage Strategy.  She also referred to the Council fulfilling the Council’s 5 
year housing supply plan at whatever cost to the environment and local community.

Cllr. Val Keitch, Leader of the Council, agreed to provide a written response to the 
comments and questions raised.

178. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 6)

The Chairman made the following announcements:

Local Plan public drop-in sessions would take place as follows:

Crewkerne 23rd July 4pm – 7pm
Ilminster 30th July 4pm – 7pm 
Chard 8th August 4pm – 7pm

Members were asked to keep Tuesday 3rd September free as there may be an extra 
Area West Committee followed by Regulation for the Chard Regeneration Project.

179. Area West - Council Plan Priorities 2020/21 (Agenda Item 7)

The Specialist – Strategic Planning introduced the report which gave a summary of the 
priorities agreed by members at a recent workshop.  She explained that the priorities that 
have a wider potential impact for the District would go forward for consideration as a 
corporate strategic priority in the Council Plan and the other priorities would be 
developed into the Area West Chapter.    

Members made the following comments:

 With regard to Crime and Community Safety and the importance of supporting the 
multi-agency One Team approach, a member advised that Crewkerne have their own 
community safety group which is part of the Town Council and did not work with the 
One Team in Chard.



West 3 17.07.19

 The Crime and Community Safety Portfolio would now come under the Leader of the 
Council.  A recent meeting had been held to look at the Council’s approach and 
working with the One Teams.

 Cllr. Linda Vijeh advised that she was an independent member on the Advisory 
Group for Avon & Somerset Police and invited members to raise any issues to be 
taken forward to the next meeting.

 The potential for re-opening Chard Junction and delivering Stop Line Way were 
issues that should still be given some priority.

The Locality Team Manager explained that following a period of transition, members 
would now see progress going forward with regard to community safety. It was also 
important to note that some towns including Crewkerne had taken a Local Action Group 
approach which was different to the One Team approach operated in other areas.

Members unanimously approved the recommendations of the report.
 
RESOLVED: 1. That the proposed corporate strategic priorities be presented to 

District Executive for consideration for inclusion in the Council Plan.

2. That the other priorities raised at the workshop be developed into 
the Area Chapter in collaboration with the chair of the committee.

(Voting: unanimous)

180. Area West Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 8)

Cllr. Sue Osborne advised that a community grant application would be coming forward 
hopefully in August from one of her parishes for a porch extension.

Cllr. Linda Vijeh agreed to provide the update on Chard and District Museum Society in 
December in Cllr. Jenny Kenton’s absence as she was a Trustee.

It was noted that Ilminster Forum and Crewkerne Heritage Centre may no longer require 
SSDC member representatives but this was still to be formally confirmed. 

It was confirmed that quarterly update reports would be given on the Chard Regeneration 
Scheme.  The next report would be considered at the September Area West Committee.

RESOLVED: That the Area West Forward Plan be noted.

181. Planning Appeals (Agenda Item 9)

Members noted the report detailing two planning appeals that had been received.

182. Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Agenda 
Item 10)

Members noted the schedule of planning applications to be determine by the Committee.



West 4 17.07.19

183. Planning Application 18/03454/OUT - Land Adj Winterhay Lane Farm, The 
Beacon, Ilminster (Agenda Item 11)

Application Proposal: Outline application for the erection of two dwellings with 
garaging

The Specialist – Development Management presented the application as detailed in the 
agenda.  She explained that the application was seeking outline planning consent for two 
dwellings with garaging, with all matters reserved except the access.  She informed 
members that the existing access was currently used for Winterhay Lane Farm and the 
site was located on a steeply sloping site.  She displayed an indicative layout and plan of 
the proposal showing how the development would sit within the landscape.  The main 
issues to be considered were visual amenity, landscape character and highway safety.  
Members were informed that since the publication of the agenda, a Transport Statement 
had been submitted.  The report addressed the visibility splays and details of trip 
generations to and from the site.  The Specialist – Development Management indicated 
that the visibility splays were now achievable based on the information provided, 
however, the Transport Statement did not provide sufficient details on how the gradient 
of the access and an access width of 5 metres for the first 6 metres of the access would 
be achieved.  There was also lack of information with regard to the engineering works.  
She concluded that the need for additional housing was outweighed by the adverse 
impact on the landscape character and character of the area, there was lack of 
justification and detail of how the access could work and was therefore recommending 
refusal of the application.

In response to questions from Members, the Specialist – Development Management 
confirmed:

 The applicant had not submitted adequate information to show that the access met 
Somerset County Council standing advice.

 The access detail had not been requested from the agent because of pre-app 
discussions, the site was not located for development and the main reason for refusal 
related to the impact on the character of the area and landscape character.

 The access could possibility be made safe but the evident to show this had not been 
provided.  The visibility splays were acceptable but the gradient, getting into the site 
safely and how the engineering works would impact on the landscape character and 
character of the area had not been demonstrated.

 There would need to be space for a car coming in and out of the site.
 The access was an existing access and could be used.
 SSDC’s Highway Consultant could not comment on the application as he had carried 

out pre-app discussions with the application.
 The two brick pillars at the side were in the ownership of the applicant.  Moving the 

pillars would make the access wider and would require the hedges to be cut back 
more.

 The visibility could be achieved coming out of the site.

The Committee was addressed by two people in opposition to the application.  Concerns 
raised related to the following:

 During the construction period the access would be too narrow and steep for delivery 
vehicles.  Some of the works could only be done by crane from the road and would 
require the removal of the boundary trees.



West 5 17.07.19

 The gradient at the edge of the site between the pavement and proposed driveway 
was way in excess of that recommended.

 Lorries parked in the road would obstruct traffic flow and the footpath.
 Removal of the trees would damage the footpath.
 No comprehensive and accurate level and landscape survey.
 The major alterations such as new retaining walls, boundary hedge and road would 

increase the suburbanisation of The Beacon.
 No evidence that the dwellings would be eco-friendly.
 Site is a green field site and too small for the development.
 No space for gardens or tree planting.
 The proposed development is on the site of an ancient orchard although the majority 

of trees have already been removed.  Most of the orchard site would remain in the 
applicants control as the proposed houses are confined to the south east corner.  
The ancient orchard should have formed part of the application.  

 The Beacon was already congested and would be made worse by these dwellings.

The Committee was then addressed by four people in support of the application.  
Comments made related to the following:

 Verbal advice had been obtained from a highway engineer prior to submitting the 
application which concluded that there were no highway issues and that the visibility 
splays were more than was required to meet the criteria.  The application was 
submitted on the understanding that there would be no highway issues.

 Reference was made to the Transport Statement submitted which concluded that 
visibility at the site access was at least 54 metres in each direction with visibility to 
approaching traffic well in excess of 54 metres.  There had been no injuries or 
accidents in the vicinity of the access in the past ten years.  The access was 
considered appropriate for the proposed use.  The potential increase in traffic 
movements due to change of use had been assessed and concluded that just 11 two 
way vehicle movements could be generated over a 12 hour period.

 The access had been used for many years.
 There was a 7/ 1/2 tonne weight restriction for heavy goods vehicles on the road.
 No problems going in and out of the existing access with vans or cars.
 Ribbon development along the entire length of the eastern side of New Road with a 

mix of houses and a smattering of houses on the west side.  Two more houses will 
not make much difference.

 A lot of other land developed in Ilminster is equally steeply sloping.  Ilminster was 
made unique by hill and vale development.

Ward Member, Councillor Val Keitch expressed her support for the development.  She 
explained that if you were to go down to the bottom near Winterhay Farm and look up 
and imagine the houses on the site there would be very little loss of visual amenity.  She 
also referred to the houses on the other side having steep accesses.  She felt that the 
proposed architect designed houses would enhance the availability of housing in 
Ilminster which was an area requiring growth.  
 
The Specialist – Development Management confirmed that the orchard could be 
conditioned as part of reserved matters.

During the discussion, members made the following comments:



West 6 17.07.19

 It was difficult to balance the landscape amenity issue without the information 
regarding the engineering works and highway safety.

 Support the idea of two individual properties.
 The access was lawful and being used.
 Accepted there were some issues with the site but not a reason for the 

application to be refused.
 Support for a smaller high quality development.
 Development would fit in with existing pattern of development.
 There were still safety risks and lack of detail on the access.
 Support for deferring the application for a month to allow detailed information to 

come forward so the access issues could be addressed.

It was proposed and seconded to defer the application to a future meeting of the Area 
West Committee in order to allow for further information on the access details to come 
forward.  A vote was taken and there were 11 in votes and favour and 1 against.

RESOLVED: That Planning Application No. 18/03454/OUT be DEFERRED to a future 
meeting of the Area West Committee to allow for further information on 
the access details to come forward.

(Voting: 11 in favour, 0 against, 1 against)

184. Planning Application 19/00564/DPO - Moorlands Farm, Broadway, Merriott 
(Agenda Item 12)

Application Proposal: Application to vary Section 106 Agreement dated 27 March 
2013 between South Somerset District Council and Clipper Development Partners 
LLP in relation to removing provision for GP surgery and pharmacy

The Specialist – Development Management explained that the application related to land 
at the former Moorlands Farm, Merriott.  He reminded members that planning permission 
was granted in March 2013 for a mix of 24 residential units comprising both conversion 
and new build dwellings, and a GP surgery and pharmacy.  The DPO 
(Discharge/Variation of Planning Obligation) application was seeking consent to remove 
Paragraph 7 of the legal agreement which prevented the construction of any other 
buildings on the medical centre/pharmacy plot of land for a period of 10 years.  The 
Specialist – Development Management advised that the residential element of the 
scheme was nearing completion with most of the units now occupied but the medical 
centre had not been developed.  He referred to the changes in GP provision, recruitment 
and accessibility to GP’s and advised that the retention and recruitment of GPs was a 
national issue.  He was not aware of any interest shown in progressing the project in 
Merriott and was therefore recommending that the DPO application be agreed as it was 
unlikely that a medical centre would be developed on the site within the 10 years set 
aside for the plot.  

In response to questions from Members, the Specialist – Development Management 
confirmed:

 He was not aware of any ongoing discussions taking place to deliver the project in 
Merriott.

 Members needed to consider whether the legal agreement still served a useful 
purpose.



West 7 17.07.19

 With regard to the covenant on the land, the developer has tried very hard to 
negotiate the matter however it was a separate issue to the planning process.

The Committee was addressed by the Parish Council representative and a member of 
the public in objection to the application.  Their comments included:

 The legal agreement should still stand until the agreed date.
 Restricted covenant still has 3 ½ years left to run.
 The Parish Council have been in communication with NHS England, the Clinical 

Commissioning Group, the local pharmacist and the Ward Member about 
progressing a scheme.

 Somerset has been allocated a post under the NHS England enhancement 
recruitment scheme in a drive to try and increase GPs.

 An enhanced pharmacy for Merriott would be an alternative.
 Land should remain as a benefit to the community.
 Increase in housing in Merriott in the coming year.
 Increasingly difficult to book a doctor’s appointments at other surgeries.
 Poor public transport making it difficult for people to access surgeries. 

The Committee was then addressed by a member of the public in support of the 
application.  Comments raised related to the following:

 Difficulties in recruiting GPs/nurses
 Not enough parking spaces provided for the centre
 Not feasible in this area
 Lack of funding

The Applicant advised that he had received an email from the owners of the land, stating 
that lines of communication regarding the proposed surgery/pharmacy have always been 
open but there had been no take up for the project.  He advised that the holder of the 
covenant had submitted his support for the application.

Ward Member, Councillor Paul Maxwell commented that the main reason the original 
application was approved was on the basis of the doctors surgery and pharmacy being 
provided.  The project had been an aspiration for the village for many years.  He advised 
there were a number of ongoing meetings being held to try and progress a project.  He 
was of the view that there were still several years left for a project to come forward and 
the S106 agreement should be kept in place until the expiry date as a scheme could still 
happen. 

During the discussion, members made the following comments:

 The principal reason for approving the application was the supply of the doctors 
surgery and pharmacy and the housing was secondary.

 Crewkerne surgery was already under pressure.
 Merriott was a significant size village and still growing.
 The agreement still had 3 ½ years left to run.
 Government funding and priorities was always changing.
 Curtailing the agreement early was not in the best interest of Merriott.
 Developers should be encouraged to stick to the S106 agreements first made.



West 8 17.07.19

It was proposed and seconded to refuse the Specialist – Development Management’s 
recommendation and to keep the S106 Agreement in place.  On being put to the vote 
this was unanimously agreed. 

RESOLVED: That the requirement of Paragraph 7 of Schedule 1, Part 1, of the 
Section 106 Agreement dated 27th March 2013, in relation to the doctors 
surgery and/or pharmacy plot, is still considered to serve a useful 
purpose. Planning Application 19/00564/DPO is therefore refused.

(Voting: unanimous)

……………………………………..

Chairman


